
Ononcfaga County LegisCature 
DEBORAH L. MATURO 

Clerk 
JAMES M. RHINEHART 

Chairman 
KATHERINE M. FRENCH 

Deputy Clerk 

401 Montgomery Street. Court House. Room 407. Syracuse. New York 13202 
Phone: 315.435.2070 Fax: 315.435.8434 

www.ongov.net 

RESOLUTION NOS. 469 - 482 

OFFICE OF THE CLERK September 6, 2011 

Listed below are the resolutions to be presented to the County Legislature at the September 
Session. The meeting will be held at 1 :00 p.m. on Tuesday, September 6, 2011. 

A. CALL TO ORDER 
B. CALLING OF ROLL MEMBERS 
C. INVOCATION - Mr. Dougherty 
D. SALUTE TO FLAG - Mr. Meyer 
E. READING OF MINUTES 
F. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
G. PRESENTATION OF COMMUNICATIONS 

1. Public Comment: 
H. REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES 
I. REPORTS OF SPECIAL COMMITTEES 
J. CALL OF RESPECTIVE LEGISLATIVE DISTRICTS (District No.2) 

5TH DISTRICT - MRS. RAPP - COUNTY FACILITIES AND PLANNING & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

1. No. 469 Amending the 2011 County Budget to Accept Additional Revenue for Plowing State 
Roads During the Winter of 2010-2011 ($507,060) (19-0-0) 

2. No. 470 Amending the 2011 County Budget to Accept State Construction Funds for the 
Onondaga County Public Library and Authorizing the County Executive to Enter Into Contracts 
to Implement this Resolution ($377,598) (19-0-0) 

6TH DISTRICT - MR. RHINEHART 
3. No. 471 - (Waiver) Amending the 2011 County Budget to Allow Van Duyn to Claim 

Retroactive IGT Funds for 2009 (19-0-0) 
4. No. 472 - (Waiver) Amending Resolution No 192-2009 to Extend the Authority of the 

Onondaga Civic Development Corporation to Perform Functions and Activities with Respect to 
For-Profit Entities (14 Lesniak, Stanczyk, Dougherty, Rapp, Buckel, Corbett, Kilmartin, Cox, Kinne, Laguzza, 
Masterpole, Williams, Ervin, Rhinehart -5 Meyer, Tassone, Holmquist, Warner, Jordan -0) 

8TH DISTRICT - MR. CORBETT - ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
5. No. 473 Authorizing Acceptance of Grant Funds from New York State Environmental Facilities 

Corporation Green Innovative Grants Program and Authorizing Executive of Grant 
Agreements to Implement the Intent of this Resolution ($712,500) (18-1 Stanczyk -0) 

6. No. 474 Authorize a Public Hearing to Consider Recommendations of the Metropolitan Water 
Board to Amend the Currently Effective Schedule of Rates to be Charged for Water and Water 
Service Provided by the Onondaga County Water District (19-0-0) 



11TH DISTRICT - MR. KILMARTIN - PUBLIC SAFETY 
7. No. 475 Amending the 2011 County Budget to Accept Homeland Security Funds From the 

State Homeland Security Grant Program for the Onondaga County Department of Emergency 
Management, and Authorizing the County Executive to Enter into Contracts to Implement this 
Resolution ($727,388) (19-0-0) 

8. No. 476 Amending the 2011 County Budget to Accept State Homeland Security Funds for the 
Onondaga County Sheriff's Office and Authorizing the County Executive to Enter into 
Contracts to implement this Resolution ($281,612) (19-0-0) 

8a. No. 477 - (Waiver) Amending the 2011 County Budget to Accept Drug Enforcement 
Administration Funds for Cannabis Eradication Work Done By the Air One Program of the 
Onondaga County Sheriff's Office and Authorizing the County Executive to Enter Into 
Contracts to Implement this Resolution (18-1 Buckel·O) 

13TH DISTRICT - MR. WARNER - HEALTH 
9. No. 478 Amending the 2011 County Budget to Accept New York State Division of Criminal 

Justice Services Aid to Crime Laboratories Funding and Authorizing the County Executive to 
Enter into Agreements to Implement this Resolution ($100,000) (19-0-0) 

10. No. 479 Amending the 2011 County Budget to Accept NYS Division of Criminal Justice 
services Paul Coverdell Funding and Authorizing the County Executive to Enter Into 
Agreements to Implement this Resolution ($60,235) (19-0-0) 

11. No. 480 Abolish RP 01 404300 2212 Typist I, Grade 3 @ $27,653-$30,511, effective 
September 30, 2011 (19-0-0) 

14TH DISTRICT - MR. JORDAN - WAY AND MEANS 
12. No; 481 Calling for a Public Hearing on the 2012 County Budget (19-0-0) 

1ST DISTRICT - MR. LESNIAK' 
13. No. 482 Approving an Alternative Allocation of Payments in Lieu of Taxes for Anheuser­

Busch, Incorporated, Pursuant to General Municipal Law §858(15) (18-0-0-1 Buckel excused) 

K. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
L. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIR 
M. ADJOURNMENT 

Respectfully submitted, 

DEBORAH L. MATURO, Clerk 
ONONDAGA COUNTY LEGISLATURE 



Septem ber 6, 2011 

469 
Motion Made By Mrs, Rapp RESOLUTION NO,, _____ _ 

AMENDING THE 2011 COUNTY BUDGET TO ACCEPT ADDITIONAL REVENUE FOR 
PLOWING STATE ROADS DURING THE WINTER OF 2010-2011 

WHEREAS, the County of Onondaga entered into a contract with the State of New York to plow 
state roads during the winter of 20 10 - 2011; and 

WHEREAS, the contract provided for a lump sum reimbursement payment to the County in the 
amount of $1,766,760, with additional revenue owed to the County,depending upon the severity factor 
for that winter, as determined by the State; and 

WHEREAS, the State has since determined the severity factor for the winter of 2010 - 2011 in 
Central New York to have been 1.287, resulting in the Onondaga County Department of Transportation 
receiving additional revenue of $507,060; and 

WHEREAS, the State requires amending the existing contract before the additional payment can 
be made; and 

WHEREAS, the funds can be applied to cover the higher than budgeted cost of overtime, de­
icing material, and contractual meal claims; now, therefore be it 

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is authorized to enter into agreements to implement this 
resolution; and, be it further 

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is further authorized to amend the contract with the New 
York State Department of Transportation to provide for a revenue in the amount of $2,273,821, and to 
make any other necessary amendments to such contract so as to implement the intent of this resolution; 
and, be it further 

RESOLVED, that the 2011 County Budget be amended and the following accounts adjusted: 

APPROPRIATIONS: 
0960 Appropriations 
In Administrative Unit 80-93-10 
Highway Division 
F AMIS Index 534040 
In Acc!. 102-4102 Overtime 
In Ace!. 300-9300 Supplies and Materials 
In Ace!. 401-9401 Travel and Training 
Total 

$69,175 
$418,820 

$19,065 
$507,060 

$507,060 



REVENUES: 
D510 Revenues 
In Administrative Unit 80-93-10 
Highway Division 
FAMIS Index 534040 
In Ace!. 044-1572 State Snow Removal 

2011 State Snow 
TG/tg 
KMB 7.27.11 
elm 
kam 

ADOPTED 
SEP 06 2011 

FILED WlTHCLEIVC a ONON.CO. LEG. II 
'«f14it .2~ 

::8 :il'/ j i ;)ilu II 

$507,060 

$507,060 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND 
EXACT COpy OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE 
COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE 

~ "f1:- DAY OF ~Iu on 20-L!... 

~-..(.~I 
CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE 

ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK 



S I :01 

September 6, 20 II 

Motion Made By Mrs. Rapp , 470 RESOLUTION NO. ____ ~ 

AMENDING THE 2011 COUNTY BUDGET TO ACCEPT STATE CONSTRUCTION FUNDS FOR 
THE ONONDAGA COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY 
EXECUTIVE TO ENTER INTO CONTRACTS TO IMPLEMENT THIS RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the Onondaga County Public Library (OCPL) has applied to the NYS Division of 
Library Development for funding for various construction projects at the Syracuse branch libraries; and 

WHEREAS, these projects will provide for fire alarm systems at seven of the eight 'branch 
libraries, as well as ADA compliance at Beauchamp, Hazard, Paine and White branches, window 
replacement at Paine and Petit branches, and foundation repair at White branch; and 

WHEREAS, the NYS Education Department has approved funding for these construction 
projects and it is the desire of this Legislature to accept such funds; now, therefore be it 

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is authorized to enter into contracts to implement this 
resolution; and, be it further 

RESOLVED, that the 20 II County Budget be amended by providing and making available the 
following: 

REVENUES: 
In Admin. Unit 650000 OCPL Capital Projects 
FAMIS Index 390070 
Project # 562136 
Branches Comprehensive Infrastructure 
In Acc!. 0626 State Aid Lib Construction 

APPROPRIATIONS: 
In Admin. Unit 650000 OCPL Capital Projects 
FAMIS Index 390070 
Project # 562136 
Branches Comprehensive Infrastructure 
In Acc!. 7355 Construction Costs 

2011 State Construction Projects.doc 
LHT 7.13.11 
elm 
kam 

I·· 'JiW Ii 

ADOPTED 
SEP 06 2011 

$377,598 

$377,598 

$377,598 

$377,598 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND 
EXACT COPY OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE 
COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE 

(pth.. DAYOF~~)+::"': ,2oiL. 

~~.~{ 
CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE 

ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK 

,. 



September 6, 2011 

Motion Made By Mr. Rhinehart RESOLUTION NO. ___ 4_7_1_ 

AMENDING THE 2011 COUNTY BUDGET TO ALLOW VAN DUYN TO CLAIM RETROACTIVE 
IGT FUNDS FOR 2009 

3, 

WHEREAS, New York State has made Inter Governmental Transfer (IGT) funds available to public 
nursing homes for fiscal year 2009; and 

WHEREAS, Van Duyn is eligible to receive these funds up to $7,788,167, of which 38.41% is a 
local match and 61.59% is federal funding; and 

WHEREAS, the State informed the County via a letter dated August 16, 20 II, that these funds will 
be paid on September 28, 20 II; and 

WHEREAS, $1,250,000 was budgeted in the 2011 Adopted Budget in DSS Programs - Medical 
Assistance Payments by State as a partial local match to drawn down this funding; and 

WHEREAS, the corresponding 2011 Adopted IGT revenue in Van Duyn was $2,500,000 because 
the estimated local match used at that time was 50% instead of38.41 %; and 

WHEREAS, sufficient local dollars are available for transfer from the General Fund in 20 II to draw 
down the IGT funds in the amount of $1,741,435 to maximize the County's eligible reimbursement amount; 
now, therefore be it 

RESOLVED, that the 2011 County Budget be amended by providing and making available the 
following: 

FUND BALANCE: 
A599 Appropriated Fund Balance 

APPROPRIATIONS: 
In Administrative Unit 81-30 
DSS Programs 
FAMIS Index 430181 
In 618-6118 Medical Assistance Payments by State 

REVENUES: 
CN510 Estimated Revenues 
In Administrative Unit 40-49-20 
Van Duyn Home & Hospital 
FAMIS Index 351677 
In Acct 043-1554 SNF -Medicaid via DSS 

$1,741,435 

$1,741,435 

$1,741,435 

$5,288,167 

$5,288,167 



APPROPRIATIONS: 
CN960 Appropriations 
In Administrative Unit 40-49-20 
Van Duyn Home & Hospital 
FAMIS Index 351677 
In Acct 650-6650 Contingent Account 

Resolution on IOT.2009.doc 
JRJpg 
LHT 8.25.11 
elm 
kam 

... 

ADOPTED 
SEP 06 2011 

$5,288,167 

$5,288,167 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND 
EXACT COpy OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE 
COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE 

U ~ DAY OF ~fql ~ ,201L 
~"P(.~I 

CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE 
ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK 



September 6, 20 II 

Motion Made By Mr. Rhinehart, Mr. Doughtery, Mrs. Rapp 
Mr. Cox 

RESOLUTION No. ___ 4_7_2_· _ 

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO 192-2009 TO EXTEND THE AUTHORITY OF THE ONONDAGA 
CIVIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION TO PERFORM FUNCTIONS AND ACTIVITIES WITH 

RESPECT TO FOR-PROFIT ENTITIES 

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 192-2009, the County ratified and confirmed the formation of the 
Onondaga Civic Development Corporation (the "Corporation") and designated the Corporation as an on 
behalf of issuer of the County for the purpose of issuing bonds; and 

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 192-2009 provides in the third and sixth Whereas Clauses that the 
County desires the Corporation to provide financing to projects of not-for-profit corporations and to 
facilitate the ability of not-for-profit corporations to access capital for projects; and 

WHEREAS, it is desired to amend Resolution No. 192-2009 to authorize the Corporation to 
provide financing to projects of for-profit entities and to facilitate the ability of for-profit entities to access 
capital for projects; now, therefore be it 

RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 192-2009 hereby is amended to strike the third Whereas Clause 
and to substitute the following; 

WHEREAS, it is essential for the County to support the operation of not-for-profit 
corporations and for-profit entities within the County that would increase employment 
opportunities for residents of the County, and the ability to provide financing through the 
issuance of tax exempt and taxable bonds to projects of not-for-profit corporations and for-profit 
entities is essential to the continued development, construction, improvement and operation of 
projects within the County; and 

and, be it further 

RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 192-2009 hereby is amended to strike the sixth Whereas Clause 
and to substitute the following; 

WHEREAS, to accomplish its job creation and other economic development responsibilities 
and relieve the burdens related to same, and to facilitate the ability of not-for-profit corporations 
and for-profit entities to access capital for projects that enhance, create and preserve 
employment oppOltunities for residents of the County, the County desires to task the Corporation 
with such burdens and responsibilities and authorize the Corporation to issue bonds on behalf of 
the County as set forth herein below for such purposes and to work cooperatively with the 
Onondaga County Industrial Development Agency to achieve stich public purposes; and 

and, be it further 

RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 192-2009 hereby is amended to strike the fourth Resolved 
Clause and to substitute the following; 

RESOLVED, the Corporation is hereby designated as an ou behalf of issuer of the County for 
the purposes of issuing bonds with authority to exercise on the County's behalf all lawful powers 



effect. 

as may be deemed necessary to accomplish its public purposes including to enhance, create and 
preserve employment opportunities for residents of the County, which such powers shall include 
those powers described in N-PCL Section 1411 and the Corporation's Certificate of 
Incorporation, with the power to issue tax exempt and taxable bonds, notes, or other obligations 
on behalf of the County in furtherance of its purposes for the benefit of not-for-profit corporations 
and/or for-profit entities, provided however that any obligations issued by the Corporation shall 
never be a debt of the State of New York, the County or any political subdivision thereof (other 
than Corporation) and neither the State of New York, the County or any political subdivision 
thereof (other than Corporation) shall be liable thereon; and, be it further 

RESOLVED, that the authority of the Corporation to perform functions and activities with 
respect to for-profit entities is conditioned upon the Corporation charging a fee of not less than 
1 % to for-profit entities for transactions contemplated herein. 

RESOLVED, that in all other respects, Resolution No. 192-2009 shall remain in full force and 

OCDC Amendment Final 
kam 

ADOPTED 
SEP 06 2011 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND 
EXACT COpy OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE 
COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE 

Le~ DAYOF ~ ,2olL 
~-.,.(.~I 

CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE 
ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK 



5. 
September 6, 2011 

Motion Made By Mr. Corbett RESOLUTION NO. ___ 4_"_3_ 

AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT FUNDS FROM NEW YORK STATE 
ENVIRONMENTAL FACILITIES CORPORATION GREEN INNOVATIVE GRANTS PROGRAM 
AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF GRANT AGREEMENTS TO IMPLEMENT THE INTENT 

OF THIS RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the County applied to the New York State Environmental Facilities Corporation for 
a grant pursuant to the Green Innovative Grants program; and 

WHEREAS, the County has been awarded the grant in the total amount of$712,500; and 

WHEREAS, the grant includes funding for green initiatives, including the War Memorial Arena 
Rain Water Reuse System; and 

WHEREAS, the required local match has been appropriated by the County pursuant to Resolution 
No. 386 - 2011; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the grant requirements, the County must submit a resolution approving 
receipt of the grant funds and execution of grant agreements; and 

WHEREAS, the review and determinations under the State Environmental Quality Review Act 
(SEQR) was conducted by Resolution No. 465-2011; now, therefore be it 

RESOLVED, that the County hereby accepts such grant funding and hereby authorizes the 
County Executive of the County of Onondaga to execute grant agreements with the New York State 
Environmental Facilities Corporation for financial assistance to the County of Onondaga under the Green 
Innovative Grants program for those projects approved and determined eligible by the State of New York 
and to implement the intent of this Resolution. 

War Memorial GlOP. doc 
BKlsn 
KMB 7.27.11 
elm 
kam 

is :8 :.j S I ~IW II 

ADOPTED 
SEP 06 2011 

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND 
EXACT COpy OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE 
COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE 

L(~ DAYOF~ ,20jL. 

~--..(.~I 

CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE 
ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK 



September 6, 20 II 

Motion Made By Mr. Corbett RESOLUTION NO. _' ___ 4_"_4_. 

AUTHORIZE A PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER RECOMMENDA TrONS OF THE 
METROPOLITAN WATER BOARD TO AMEND THE CURRENTLY EFFECTNE SCHEDULE OF 

RATES TO BE CHARGED FOR WATER AND WATER SERVICE PROVIDED BY THE 
ONONDAGA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 215 adopted June 6, 1966, the Board of Supervisors confirmed, 
ratified and approved, pursuant to the provisions of Section 266 of the County Law, a Schedule of Rates 
to be Charged for Water and Water Service to be Provided by the Onondaga County Water District, as 
recommended by the Metropolitan Water Board, the administrative head for said District, which Schedule 
of Rates was thereafter amended by the following resolutions: No. 158 - 1969, 163 - 1970,614 - 1974, 
625 - 1980, 172 - 1984, 187 - 1993, 105 - 2002, 230 - 2003,261 - 2004,245 - 2005 ,288 - 2006, and 
289 - 2008, 249 - 2010, and, as thus amended, such Schedule of Rates is currently in full force and 
effect; and 

WHEREAS, said Metropolitan Water Board has proposed amending said Schedule of Rates, as 
hereinafter more fully set forth, with a request for confirmation of the proposed amendment following a 
public hearing thereon to be conducted pursuant to the provisions of Section 266 of the County Law and 
applicable rules; and 

WHEREAS, it is now desired to schedule the required public hearing to consider the proposed 
amendment; now, therefore be it 

RESOLVED, by the Onondaga County Legislature, as follows: 

Section I. Receipt is hereby acknowledged of a communication from the Metropolitan Water 
Board, administrative head for the Onondaga County Water District, advising that it has established an 
amendment to the currently effective Schedule of Rates to be charged for Water and Water Service 
Provided by the Onondaga County Water District effective January 1,2012, and requesting confirmation 
of said amendment by the County Legislature following a public hearing thereon. 

Section II. The amendment proposed by the Metropolitan Water Board involves change in the 
respective rates currently in effect and, as amended, said Schedule of Rates would read as follows: 

"All deliveries shall be made pursuant to contracts in writing between the customer and Onondaga 
County Water District and, except as otherwise provided in such contracts approved by the County 
Legislature, charges for water and water service shall be made in the manner following: 

SCHEDULE NO. I: For each Internal Customer, except the City of Syracuse, charges for water and water 
service will be made on a dual basis - a commodity charge based on actual consumption as measured by 
the meter at the point of connection to the District system (meters to be read and customers to be billed 
monthly), plus a capacity charge based on peak demand placed by the customer on the District system; 
these charges shall be computed by applying to actual consumption the following rates: 

COMMODITY CHARGE: 
First 30,000,000 gallons 
Next 80,000,000 gallons 

(per 1,000 gallons per month) 
$0.96 
$0.95 



Next 180,000,000 gallons 
Over 290,000,000 gallons 

$0.94 
$0.93 

CAPACITY CHARGE: $3.85 per month per thousand gallons on the day of peak demand calculated by 
multiplying the average day during the prior year by a factor of 1.5. During the initial year of service the 
peak day will be adjusted monthly using cumulative daily average consumption and the 1.5 multiplier. 

SCHEDULE NO.2: For the City of Syracuse the charge for water and water service will be at the rate of 
$1.16 per thousand gallons actually consumed as measured by the meter at the point of connection to the 
District system (meter to be read and bill to be rendered monthly); PROVIDED, however, that the City 
will pay a minimum annual charge (calendar year) of $50,000 in equal monthly installments, for which 
the City may take 43,103,448 gallons of water in that year; for any water consumed in excess of this 
quantity during such year an additional charge will be made at the rate of $1.16 per thousand gallons of 
excess. 

SCHEDULE NO.3: For each External Customer charges for water and water service will comprise the 
following monthly and annual charges: 

a) A monthly charge for water actually delivered and sold, computed and payable in the manner 
prescribed in SCHEDULE NO.1 for Internal Customers; PLUS 

b) An annual charge computed and payable in the manner prescribed in Article III, Section 3.4 (c) of the 
currently effective Rules and Regulations for the Operation of Onondaga County Water District. 
The terms "Internal Customer" and "External Customer" shall apply to and comprise customers within 
the scope of these terms as defined in Article I, Section 1.9 and 1.10 of the currently effective Rules and 
Regulations for the Operation of Onondaga County Water District. 
When a customer has more than one (1) connection to the District system, a meter will be installed at each 
point of connection and customer will be billed on a conjunctive basis. 

; and, be it further 

RESOLVED, that said public hearing be held at the County Legislature Chambers in the County 
Courthouse, City of Syracuse, New York, at 12:50 o'clock P.M. on October 4, 2011, to consider the 
aforementioned amendment to the currently effective Schedule of Rates to be Charged for Water and 
Water Service Provided by the Onondaga County Water District, which hearing shall be conducted in 
compliance with the rules for conducting such a hearing as set forth in the Order of the Board of 
Supervisors contained in Resolution No. 174 - 1966; and, be it further 

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of this County Legislature be and hereby is authorized and directed 
to give notice of the public hearing hereinabove authorized and scheduled by publishing a certified copy 
of this resolution once in the Syracuse Post Standard, the first publication thereof to be not less than ten 
(10) nor more than twenty (20) days prior to said hearing. 

MWB_PH ~ Water Rates 2012 
KMB 
kam 

FILED WITH CLERK 
fl. ONOK~LEG'OII 
'.AUf-~ 1,2 J.~ 

8S :S ,:CJ :1(; 'J:W II 

~~l d fl .1.\;' "] S i :J ~; -': 
: ;-!no:J \iUVU[·!(;:-'-> 

~., .. . i -:-: ('! ~'i"'! 

ADOPTED 
SEP 06 2011 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND 
EXACT COPY OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE 
COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE 

&-fl. DAY OF ~b ,20JL. 

~~.~I 

CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE 
ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK 



September 6, 20 II 

Motion Made By Mr. Kilmartin RESOLUTION NO. ____ _ 

AMENDING THE 20 II COUNTY BUDGET TO ACCEPT HOMELAND SECURITY FUNDS FROM 
THE STATE HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM FOR THE ONONDAGA COUNTY 

DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT, AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY 
EXECUTIVE TO ENTER INTO CONTRACTS TO IMPLEMENT THIS RESOLUTION 

7. 

WHEREAS, The Onondaga County Department of Emergency Management has been awarded a 
grant through the State Homeland Security Program (SHSP) through the New York State Division of 
Homeland Security and Emergency Services, and such grant is for $727,388 and is to be used between 
August 1,2010 and July 31, 2013; and 

WHEREAS, the grant funds will provide for planning, equipping, training and exercising to 
enhance target capabilities aligned with the eight national priorities to prevent, protect against, respond to, 
and recover from an all-hazards emergency with the emphasis on terrorism prevention; and 

WHEREAS, the grant funds will continue to upgrade and strengthen incident response and 
recovery capabilities by enhancing the knowledge, skills and abilities of Onondaga County emergency 
response and emergency support stakeholders; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the budget to accept these funds; now, therefore be it 

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is authorized to enter into contracts to implement this 
resolution; and, be it further 

RESOLVED, that the 2011 County Budget be amended by providing and making available the 
following: 

REVENUES: 
In Admin Unit 40-38 
Emergency Management 
FAMIS Index 309997 
Project # 734112 State Homeland 
Security Program 
In Account 022-0371 st. Aid Pub. 
Safety, Other 

APPROPRIATIONS: 
In Admin Unit 40-38 
Emergency Management 
FAMIS Index 309997 
Project # 734112 State Homeland 
Security Program 

EM SHSP FFY 2010 contract 
KMB 7.27.11lclmlkam 

ill :01' 'H o d:J I - f.JIW II 
ADOPTED 
SEP 06 2011 

$727,388 

$727,388 

$727,388 

nMR~ CERTIFYE~~;7T~~~~~~~~~No"p~SE~ 1~~~~ND 
EXACT COpy OF L

TURE 
OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE 

COUNTY LEGISLA 

LR..j{-. DAYOF~W- ,20J.L. 

'-~--P(.~I 

CLERK COUNTY LEGISLATURE 
ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK 



September 6, 20 II 

Motion Made By Mr. Kilmartin RESOLUTION NO. ___ ,,-=-" ~'(-,6~' 

AMENDING THE 2011 COUNTY BUDGET TO ACCEPT STATE HOMELAND SECURITY FUNDS 
FOR THE ONONDAGA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY 

EXECUTIVE TO ENTER INTO CONTRACTS TO IMPLEMENT THIS RESOLUTION 

)]. 

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office is eligible to receive State Law Enforcement Terrorism 
Prevention Program (SLETPP) funds in the amount of $281,612 from the New York State Office of 
Homeland Security, to be used from August 1,2010 to July 31, 2013; and 

WHEREAS, the purpose of these grant funds is to provide law enforcement personnel in the city, 
towns and villages in Onondaga County with additional training and equipment to enhance preparedness 
and response capabilities in the event ofterrorist attacks; and 

WHEREAS, these funds will also assist law enforcement agencies in Onondaga County with the 
acquisition of specialized equipment to increase county wide information sharing; now, therefore be it 

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is hereby authorized to enter into contracts to implement 
this resolution; and, be it further 

RESOLVED, that the 2011 County Budget be amended by providing and making available the 
following: 

REVENUES: 
In Admin. Unit 40-79-20 
Sheriff's Police I Civil 
FAMIS Index 410019 
In Project 782164 
SLETPP 2010 
In Acct. 022-0371 St. Aid Homeland Security 

APPROPRIATIONS: 
In Admin. Unit 40-79-20 
Sheriff's Police I Civil 
FAMIS Index 410019 
In Project 782164 
SLETPP 2010 

SLETPP 2010.doc 
DDS 
KMB 7.19.11 
elm 
kam 

S I :01 :i'; I - Jnv II 
": (: fI JVI!; i 8::1'1 

, ',\--in'rJ'\ '-!-';"'\)'[·J·~_:n~l( 
·'.r';,!,.",,;'J. "\), 

,,'_' "_ I '-'r, .. _; \! 
I' •. (':.'" 

ADOPTED 
SEP 06 2011 I 

$281,612 

$281,612 

$281,612 

$281,612 

Ht:.HlllY C£HTlFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND 
EXACT copy OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE 
COUNTY LEGISLATlmE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE 

& *- " DAY OF ~b ,20.lL. 
~~.~( 

CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE 
ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK 



September 6, 20 II 

Motion Made By Mr. Kilmartin 
4 "/7 

RESOLUTION NO. _____ _ 

AMENDING THE 20 II COUNTY BUDGET TO ACCEPT DRUG ENFORCEMENT 
ADMINISTRATION FUNDS FOR CANNABIS ERADICATION WORK DONE BY THE AIR ONE 

PROGRAM OF THE ONONDAGA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE AND AUTHORIZING THE 
COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO ENTER INTO CONTRACTS TO IMPLEMENT THIS RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the Onondaga County Sheriff's Office (OCSO) and the Drug Enforcement 
Administration of the United States Department of Justice (DEA) agree that it is to their mutual benefit to 
cooperate in locating and eradicating illicit cannabis plants grown in and around the County; and 

WHEREAS, the Air One program allows OCSO deputies to efficiently locate such plants while 
flying various missions; and 

WHEREAS, the DEA has proposed to provide up to $20,000 to support flights in 2011 where 
such plants could be located; and 

WHEREAS, these funds can be used to pay for direct OSCO costs related to the conduct of 
cannabis eradication such as the helicopter fuel, minor repairs, and maintenance costs necessitated by the 
use of the helicopter to support cannabis eradication; now, therefore be it 

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is hereby authorized to enter into contracts to implement 
this resolution; and, be it further 

RESOLVED, that the 2011 County Budget be amended by providing and making available the 
following: 

REVENUES: 
In Admin. Unit 40-79-20 
Sheriff's Police / Civil 
FAMIS Index 410019 
In Project 782165 
DEA Helicopter 20 II 
In Ace!. 012-0121 Fed Aid Public Safety 

APPROPRIATIONS: 
In Admin. Unit 40-79-20 
Sheriff's Police / Civil 
FAMIS Index 410019 
In Project 782165 
DEA Helicopter 20 II 

DEA Helicopter 2011.doc 
DDSlkam 

ADOPTED 
SEP 062011 : I 

$20,000 

$20,000 

$20,000 

$20,000 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND 
EXACT COpy OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE 
COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE 

&-t< DAYOF ~k~ ,20..1l.. 

~~.~I 
CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE 

ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK 



September 6, 20 II 

Motion Made By Mr. Warner 
/, '") 8 

RESOLUTION NO. ____ ':1_,_ 

AMENDING THE 20 II COUNTY BUDGET TO ACCEPT NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF 
CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES AID TO CRIME LABORATORIES FUNDING AND 

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS TO IMPLEMENT 
THIS RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the Onondaga County Medical Examiner's Office (OCMEO) forensic 
toxicology laboratory is accredited by the American Board of Forensic Toxicology (ABFT); and 

WHEREAS, the New York State (NYS) Division of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS) 
provides funding to eligible forensic toxicology laboratories to support ABFT accreditation 
requirements and recurring laboratory costs; and 

WHEREAS, the NYS DCJS has made available $100,000 in aid to crime laboratories funding 
to the OCMEO forensic toxicology laboratory for the period beginning July 1,2011 through June 30, 
2012, and it is necessary to amend the budget to accept such funds; now, therefore be it 

RESOLVED, that the County Executive hereby is authorized to enter into agreements to 
implement the intent ofthis resolution; and, be it further 

RESOLVED, that the 20 II County Budget be amended by providing and making available the 
following: 

REVENUES: 
CG510 Estimated Revenues 
In Administrative Unit 40-43-51-0 I 
Center for Forensic Sciences Grant Projects 
NYS DCJS Aid to Labs Grant 
Project #743845 
FAMIS Index 330310 
In Account 023-0405 
State Aid - Public Aid to Localities 

. APPROPRIATIONS: 
CG960 Appropriations 
In Administrative Unit 40-43-51-01 
Center for Forensic Sciences Grant Projects 
NYS DCJS Aid to Labs Grant 
Project #743845 
FAMIS Index 330310 

$100,000 

$100,000 

$100,000 

$100,000 

Cf. 

CJS Aid to Labs-MEO Tox 
KMB 7.28.11/clmlkam 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND 
EXACT COpy OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE 
COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE 

ADOPTED 
SEP 06 201\ 

U ~ DAY OF .5yp~ ,20...!.L. 

~-.p(,~1 

CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE 
ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK 



;0 
September 6, 2011 

Motion Made By Mr. Warner RESOLUTION NO. __ .c;I4u "(w9lL-

AMENDING THE 2011 COUNTY BUDGET TO ACCEPT NEW YORK STATE DNISION OF 
CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES PAUL COVERDELL FUNDING AND AUTHORIZING THE 

COUNTY EXECUTNE TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS TO IMPLEMENT THIS RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, it is the goal of the Onondaga County Medical Examiner's Office (OCMEO) to 
achieve National Association of Medical Examiners (NAME) accreditation; and 

WHEREAS, achieving NAME accreditation will improve the timeliness and quality of post 
mortem examinations, scene investigations and related documentation; and 

WHEREAS, the New York State Division of Criminal Justice has made available $60,235 in 
Paul Coverdell Forensic Sciences Improvement funding to the OCMEO to support NAME 
accreditation efforts for the period beginning October I, 2011 through September 30, 2012, and it is 
necessary to amend the budget to accept such funds; now, therefore be it 

RESOLVED, that the County Executive hereby is authorized to enter into agreements to 
implement the intent of this resolution; and, be it further 

RESOLVED, that the 2011 County Budget be amended by providing and making available the 
following: 

REVENUES: 
CG510 Estimated Revenues 
In Administrative Unit 40-43-51-01 
Center for Forensic Sciences Grant Projects 
NYS DCJS Paul Coverdell Grant 
Project #743850 
FAMIS Index 330310 
In Account 013-0135 
Federal Aid - Coverdell Forensic Science 

APPROPRIATIONS: 
CG960 Appropriations 
In Administrative Unit 40-43-51-01 
Center for Forensic Sciences Grant Projects 
NYS DCJS Paul Coverdell Grant 
Project #743850 
FAMIS Index 330310 

DCJS Paul Coverdell·MEO 
KMB 7.28.11 
elm 
kam 

~ i :01 Ii;! I - JilV i i 
ADOPTED 
SEP 06 2011 

$60,235 

$60,235 

$60,235 

$60,235 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND 
EXACT COpy OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE 
COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE 

0.fA DAYOF~ ,2D ... 1L 

~--g(.~1 
CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE 

ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK 



September 6, 2011 

Motion Made By Mr. Warner 
Ii 8 0 

RESOLUTION NO. _____ _ 

PERSONNEL RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, various County Departments have requested changes in personnel, requests that have 
been approved by the Commissioner of Personnel, Chief Fiscal Officer, County Executive and the Ways & 
Means Committee of the County Legislature; now, therefore be it 

RESOLVED, that the following personnel changes be and hereby are authorized: 

Health Admin Unit 40-43 
Abolish R.P. 01 4043002212, Typist 1, Grade 03 @ $27,653 - $30,511 effective September 30, 2011. 

RES 09·ll.doc 
PTnbg 
elm 
kam 

FiLED WITH CLERK 
() ONON.~.LEO •. /J II 

141(t!! ( ,2~ 

ADOPTED 
SEP 06 2011 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRU~~ND 
EXACT COpy OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTE~6~ THE 
COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUN 

IJ-tt- DAY OF $~JOIZX' ,20JL. 

~~.~I 
CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE 

ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK 

/I, 



iJ. 
September 6, 2011 

Motion Made By Mr. Jordan RESOLUTION No. ___ 4_8_1 

CALLING FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE 2012 COUNTY BUDGET 

RESOLVED, that pursuant to Article VI of the Onondaga County Charter, this Legislature 
hereby determines a Public Hearing on the Tentative County Budget, the Capital Program, and the Budget 
Message submitted by the Ways and Means Committee of the County Legislature for the fiscal year 2012, 
shall be held at the Legislative Chambers in the County Courthouse, 401 Montgomery Street, Syracuse, 
New York, which committee is hereby designated to hold such a hearing on Thursday, October 6, 2011 at 
7:00 p.m. (local time). 

2012Budget.Public.Hearing 
Kmk 
kam 

ADOPTED 
SEP 06 2011 

G i :01 :i, i - SflV 1 1 

I 
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND 
EXACT COPY OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE 
COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE 

&-Je... DAY OF ~ ,20.J.L. 

~~.~I 

CLERK, COUNTY LEGISLATURE 
ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK 



/3. 
September 6, 20 II 

Motion Made By Mr. Lesniak, Mr. Warner RESOLUTION NO. ___ 4_8 2 

APPROVING AN ALTERNATIVE ALLOCATION OF PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES FOR 
ANHEUSER-BUSCH, INCORPORATED PURSUANT TO GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW §858(15) 

WHEREAS, Anheuser-Busch, Incorporated, a major source of employment and revenue in the 
Central New York region, with facilities located at 2855 Belgium Road in Baldwinsville, New York 
13027-0100, has requested a fifteen year Payment in Lieu of Tax Agreement (the "PILOT Agreement"); 
and 

WHEREAS, it is critical to this County to retain the jobs provided by Anheuser-Busch, 
Incorporated and to assist Anheuser-Busch, Incorporated in maintaining its competitive position among 
the various company plants located nationwide; and 

WHEREAS, in addition to providing employment at the plant, Anheuser-Busch, Incorporated 
provides a steady stream of construction work for the local work force, and in these fiscal times it is 
imperative to provide assistance in preserving that source oflocal employment; and 

WHEREAS, establishing a PILOT Agreement will help retain jobs and encourage greater 
economic development and investment in the Central New York region; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of said PILOT Agreement, the County of Onondaga, the Town 
of Lysander and the Baldwinsville School District each will receive a distribution of funds from said 
PILOT for a fifteen-year period as described in the schedule ("Alternative Allocation"), a copy of which 
is on file with the Clerk of this Legislature; and 

WHEREAS, after considering the positive financial impacts, the County desires to consent to the 
foregoing Alternative Allocation pursuant to and in accordance with General Municipal Law Section 
858(15); now, therefore be it 

RESOLVED, that pursuant to General Municipal Law Section 858(15), the County hereby agrees 
to waive receipt of its proportionate share of the PILOT payments and to receive instead the Alternative 
Allocation as referenced and provided for herein, contingent upon satisfaction of the following 
conditions: 



(a) The Town of Lysander and the Baldwinsville School District approving and agreeing to 
the Alternative Allocation, as referenced and provided for herein; and 

(b) Execution and delivery by Anheuser-Busch, Incorporated and OCIDA of a Consent 
PILOT which shall provide for the distribution of payments to be made in accordance with the Alternative 
Allocation, as referenced and provided for herein; and, be it further 

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is authorized to enter into agreements to implement the 
intent of this resolution. 

Anheuser Busch DRAFT 
kam 

ADOPTED I SEPO 6 1011 I 

FILED WITH CLEl,K 
ONON CO. !,-EG. 

W?t41 (~ ,2 [{jj;,p 

£1 :11::: 2Z;)fi\! II 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND 
EXACT COpy OF LEGISLATION DULY ADOPTED BY THE 
COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY ON THE 

U Ii- DAY OF ~ ,20-L.!:... 

r~ -,.(, )?'JA~~'~AI 
CLERK, COUNTY LE~ 

ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK 


